
“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.”  —  Mario Cipollini

bikewriter
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The President’s Corner
M A R C H ,  2 0 1 3

Paul Jensen

So the dreaded month of Febru-ucky is about to end.  
My personal “worst” month that is COLD, Windy, and 
always seemingly darkis about to expire.  I am also glad it is 
the shortest.  Winter sports are in the middle of their seasons 
and most of the athletes can’t see the light at the end of the 
tunnel when playoffs and championships will begin.  The 
regularity of seeing cyclists is extremely rare save for those 
truly dedicated.   But March will intermittently show signs of 
change for the better.  Daylight hours are longer, daylight sav-
ings time changes our perspective as darkness comes an hour 
later, temperatures rise and we look at our bicycles differently.  
March will have at least two or three days that will meet our 
personal criteria for riding and we will get out, pump up the 
tires, grease the gears and get in at least a 17 or 23.  What a 
wonderful feeling!!

But many of the preparations for a great year of local cycling 
have been going on over the winter months and much of it 
begins in February.  Meetings are being held preparing for the 
second “Streets Alive” to be held on Fulton Avenue where the 
EBC bicycle powered smoothie machine was introduced and 
was an instant hit.   The “new and improved” model should be 
ready by the May 19th event.Plans for the second River City 
Bicycle Classicrace at Garvin Park on June 8th have been on-
going with EBC heading up the Kids races and kids events.   
EBC is preparing to host the Ride of Silence for the fourth 
year which will be held on Wednesday, May 15.  Being an ac-
tive member of the Evansville Area Trails Coalition, EBC is 
in strong support of proposed trail which will start at the top 
of the levee on Waterworks Road and end at Angel Mounds.  
The senior Civil Engineering class from the University of 
Evansvillechose as their senior project to design and plan a 
workable trail.  The class proposed three different routes with 
the one chosen to be developed with specific details.  

The proposed trail will be eight feet wide and be of a rock 
surface.  Initially the surface will not be overly conducive to 
road bikes, but in time will become finer as used.  Much of 
the trail will depend on volunteers picking a portion of the 
trail to develop and maintain.  Sounds like a great project for 
a club like EBC!  Five years ago when the project was first 

proposed the cost was predicted at $18,000,000.  
The seven mile trail with bells and whistles should top out at 
$1,000,000.  If all goes as planned we could by riding on it by 
the end of 2014.  Quite a bit different the 40 years to 
complete the trail could be up and Quite a savings.  

Darlene Wefel will be representing EBC, Southern Indiana 
and the state of Indiana at the National Bicycle Summit to be 
held next week in Washington, D.C.  We are anxious to hear 
what she has to report.  Our own Bicycle Indiana summit 
will be held March 14-16 with most of the type of input and 
information that EBC members might be interested in will 
be held on Saturday.  

Maybe we could get a carload to travel up EARLY Saturday 
morning (it begins @ 8:00 a.m. eastern time) to gather infor-
mation and put in our two cents worth.  Go to the Bicycle 
Indiana website for further information.  http://www.bicycle-
indiana.org/ and click on summit.  That’s it for this month!

I hope to see you at least once when that special day of 
criteria comes about for our initial 17 or 23 miler.

Cheers,
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Our monthly club meeting 
is on the second Thursday 
of every month except 
FEBRUARY at the Pizza Chef 
in Newburgh Indiana at 
6:30 PM.

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc. is 
an organization formed to promote 
bicycling in the Tri-State area.  We 
advocate bicycle safety and education 
in our local communities by par-
ticipating in and supporting health, 
fitness and cycling activities.  The club 
provides the opportunity for cyclist of 
all ages and abilities 
to partake in cycling activities 
on a regular basis by offering 
a variety of rides weekly.

Are you interested in riding the 
Natchez Parkway from Natchez, 
Mississippi to Nashville, Tennessee?  

Jane and Darlene are organizing the ride 
departing on June 1 
driving down to 
Natchez, Mississippi and 
beginning the ride back 
to Nashville on Sunday.  

This is a low traffic 
National Parkway with 
a speed limit of 50 mph. 
and no commercial trucks.  The parkway 
is 444 miles long with lots of historic sites 
to see along the way.  We will be staying 
in hotels along the route.  

You will need a sag vehicle or share 
sag support.  We will be riding Sunday 
through Saturday 60+ miles every day 
possibly doing 1 or 2 century days.  

Mileage depends upon 
logistics of hotel accom-
modations.  It is possible 
that we will have to take sag 
vehicles to a town that is 
quite a ways off the trace.  
Planning is underway and 
may depend on number of 
riders.  

Contact Jane 812-453-1333 or Darlene 
812-568-9828 for more information or to 
sign up for the ride.

Come Join Us on the Natchez Trace Club Ride
Jane Buchta and Darlene Wefel

June 1st – June 8 2013



EBC 2013 CONTACTS
  Paul Jensen—President
  812-760-6158

  Bill Majors—Vice President 

  Diane Bies—Secretary & 
  Tour Director
  812-473-3546

  Darlene Wefel—Treasurer &
  GPM Coordinator
  812-568-9828

  Gary Gardner—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Cindy Jones—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Bill Voegel—Board of Directors &  
   Membership
  Dustchamp@aol.com
  812-925-6620 (home)

  Keith Weyer—Youth Cycling 
  Program Director 
  812-629-8184
  tkweyer@sbcglobal.net

  Rusty Yeager—Statistician
  812-402-1787

  Ann Pendley—Publicity
  812-573-9189

  Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
  812-746-9350

  Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
  fixedgear66@clearwire.net
  904-434-7227

   www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

Club Jerseys
Club Jerseys In Stock—If you are wanting to get one of these new club 
jerseys  please contact me at dvwefel@wowway.com or call 812-568-9828 
and I can bring them to a ride, you can pick them up at my home or at a 
club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey’s $60, Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s in stock.

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

Tony Colvin  # 1013

Tom Hawley   # 1110
 

RENEWING MEMBERS 
for MARCH
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Biking To End Poverty Housing!
March 15 – 23, 2013, I am going on a new 
adventure.  I will be riding my bike down the Nat-
chez Trace from Nashville, Tennessee to Jackson, 
Mississippi.  We will ride 400 miles but we will 
also do a build day.  On our build day we will work 
on a Habitat Type House building project. 
The purpose of my trip is to raise awareness of the 
Fuller Center for Housing and to raise money to 
end poverty housing.  Please donate by going to  
https://www.fullercenter.org/civicrm/contrib-
ute/transact?reset=1&id=7&dcode=DianeB
ies

Please consider making a donation to the won-
derful cause!  Also, consider joining me on my 
ride! Registration for the spring ride closes on 
MARCH 22, 2013, so sign up soon!

Additionally, my youngest daughter, Nicole, who 
is 20, is doing a trip across America with this same 
organization this summer.  She is very excited.  
She too is raising money for the Fuller Center.  
If you would like to sponsor her ride please 
go to   https://www.fullercenter.org/civi-
crm/contribute/transact?reset=1&id=7&
dcode=NicoleBies

The Fuller Center for Housing is an amaz-
ing organization with a most interesting 
story.  I would love to share it with you.  
Check it out at  http://www.fullercenter.
org/     Play around on the website and 
see all about the summer bike adventures 
at http://fullercenter.org/bikeadventure  
and  at http://www.fullercenter.org/bikead-
venture/springride for the spring ride.  

We are both raising money for housing in 
Sierra Leone, Africa.  If we raise $5,000 
between the two of us we can pay for a 
house there.  Nicole went to Sierra Leone 
last summer on a mission trip and wants to 
make a difference for the people.   Please 
consider helping her in this quest.

Again, I hope that you can donate a little 
money to this wonderful cause by sponsor-
ing one of us and join us in your heart on 
this adventure.  We will need many prayers 
to make these safe, happy, successful adven-
tures.  Thanks so much!

Diane Bies
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ebc ride notes: 		

March 2013		
 
Club Meeting on Thursday March 14.  Please come join 
us as we work to plan for this year.
 
Ride Hosts We are looking for ride hosts for the spring.  
It isn’t too early to start planning that special ride you 
want to host.  The weather will be warm again before 
we know it.  (Or at least I hope it will be.) Be sure to let 
Diane Bies know what you have planned and when so she 
can get it on the calendar with no conflicts.

Volunteer Opportunity:  Saturday April 6, 2013 The SIC 
Marathon is happening again at the 4-H Center.  We offer 
support to the runners as they run.  Our volunteers ride 
their bikes along the last half of the marathon course to 
offer support both mentally and physically if needed to the 
runners.  We carry water, food, band-aids and other such 
items.  The runners appreciate our assistance and attention.  
If you are interested in helping, please contact Diane Bies 
at home 473-3546, just leave a message and I will return 
the call.  We will start in the morning and be finished by 
1:00 pm or earlier.

Monday evening rides at the 4-H Center are back on the 
calendar with Daylight Savings Time.  This ride will be at 
5:30 so we can finish before dark. Tuesday evening rides at 
Olmstead are also back.  These are only 17 mile rides for 
March and will start at 5:30 also.   Safety is a concern! 

Please notice all the Wednesday night rides are still at 
Garvin Park now.  Wesselman Park is closed in the back 
part of the circle for an endangered salamander population 
in the park to cross the road.    

Thursday mornings at Mesker are back. We have spent 
the last two months at Newburgh on Thursday mornings 
because the roads there are cleared in the winter better 
than the west side ones.  However, we are assuming winter 
is passed and going back to rotating the Thursday morning 
rides between the Old Dam and Mesker Park.  

The Club Centuries are also back on the schedule!!!  We 
are riding the Tennyson Century or a Touring Century 
this month on Thursday March 14 and Saturday March 
16.  Meet up at Crossroads Church at 8 AM for a fun day 
on the bike.
GET OUT AND RIDE!! WE HAVE PLENTY OF 
OPPORTUNITIES TO RIDE WITH FRIENDS ON 
THE CALENDAR.  COME JOIN IN THE FUN!!!!

If you’ve been waiting for the details to register, wait no more! Space 
is limited and online registration will close on March 11th. 
	
When & Where
March 14-16, 2013
The Alexander Hotel 
333 S. Delaware Street
Indianapolis, IN

spIN2013 Informal Gathering 
We’ll be at the Alexander Hotel from 5:30 - 7:00 p.m. for those who 
would like to pick up registration packets early. We’ll also organize 
several dinner group hosts that will be your guide and ride or walk to 
a local dining venue. If your new to the Indianapolis area or just want 
to join a group of cycling friends, all are welcome to join a dinner 
group.

Day 1  - March 15, 2013
The Health, Planning & Economics of Bicycling

•   8 a.m. Registration Opens/ Continental Breakfast

•   8:30 a.m. - Welcome/Opening Remarks - Marcie Memmer,    	
    Director, Division of Nutrition & Physical Activity, Indiana State   	
    Department of Health

•   8:50 a.m. - Mayor Gregory Ballard, Indianapolis, IN

•   9:15 a.m. - Session 1 - David Pauer - MNO, Wellness Manager   	
    at Cleveland Clinic: Can Your Street Help You Lose Weight and   	
    Save Money? Health Benefits and Controlling Health Care Costs     	
    by Bicycling & Walking.

•  10:15 Break

•  10:30 a.m. - Session 2: The Economics of Bicycling
    Mark Reynold, Town Council President, Cumberland Indiana:    	
    Insights & Impact from Cumberland’s new greenways network.
    
    April Reinhard, Natril Gear, Fort Wayne, Indiana: How increased   	
    bicycling is creating opportunities for new businesses and business    	
    growth in Indiana.

•  11:40 a.m.  - Lunch & Eli Lilly Presentation

continued on page 7

March 14-16, 2013

spIN 2013
Start Pedaling Indiana!

 
Registration Info:
BI Members: $20.00
Non-Members: $30.00
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2012 Club Mileage through 12/31/2012 
Overall Standings 

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host 

100
Miles 

No. of 
Rides 

Club
Miles 

1 Voegel, Bill 4/1/13 2 31 383 12073 
2 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/13  132 214 9678 
3 Bies, Diane 6/1/13 1 21 271 8335 
4 Majors, Bill 12/1/12 1 10 283 8284 
5 Carter, Archie 12/1/12  14 148 5485 
6 Johnson, Bill 7/1/13  14 141 5069 
7 Holland, Diana 11/1/12  2 136 4247 
8 Feller, Randy 11/1/13  1 87 2669 
9 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/13   85 2445 

10 Silke, Randy 6/1/13   74 2041 
11 Jensen, Paul 1/1/13   80 2035 
12 Ashworth, David 12/1/12   55 1756 
13 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/13  1 82 1742 
14 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/13  4 51 1362 
15 Jones, Cindy 12/1/12   51 1263 
16 Breivogel, Judy 3/1/13  6 48 1221 
17 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14   53 1218 
18 Gardner, Gary 4/1/13 1 56 53 1183 
19 Janowski, Robert 7/1/13   44 1126 
20 Weber, Jane 11/1/12   52 1103 
21 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/13   39 1071 
22 Hudson, Hank 10/1/13   29 966 
23 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/12   38 926 
24 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13   38 882 
25 Brindle, Matt 7/1/13   41 870 
26 Robertson, Janet 2/1/13 1  37 865 
27 Leader, Caron 9/1/13   27 768 
28 Brindle, Sonya 7/1/13   39 736 
29 Watson, Craig 11/1/13   27 725 
30 Boren, Mike 9/1/13   27 713 
31 Breivogel, Gary 3/1/13  1 31 704 
32 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/12 2  32 688 
33 Greene, David 9/1/12  2 18 620 
34 Heng, David 4/1/12   19 571 
35 Pinkstaff, Jason 1/1/13   22 527 
36 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/12   25 495 
37 Hayden, Darin 11/1/13   12 466 
38 Brindle, Carson 7/1/13   30 405 
39 Jones, Cory 12/1/12   21 384 
39 Parson, Katie 11/1/12   19 384 
41 May, Dan 1/1/13   13 358 
42 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14   16 353 
43 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/13   16 352 
44 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14   17 347 
45 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14   14 337 
46 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/13   15 323 
47 Long, Nathan 6/1/13   14 303 
48 Gardner, Opal 4/1/13 1  17 300 
49 Nance, Aulden 1/1/13   10 291 
50 Williams, Mary 9/1/12   13 286 
51 Pendley, Ann 12/1/12   8 270 
52 Kuykendall, Dave 10/1/13  2 4 264 
53 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/13 1  22 251 
54 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/12   12 249 
55 Frasier, Greg 1/1/13  1 6 242 
56 Farr, Lance 3/1/13   5 232 
56 Miller, Paul 3/1/13  1 7 232 
58 Peacock, Eileen 11/1/12   5 223 
59 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/12   10 219 
60 Blankenberger, Linda 4/1/13  1 7 190 
61 Hawley, Tom 9/1/12   7 186 
62 Messick, Bob 4/1/13   6 178 
63 Seger, Khris 4/1/13   6 163 
64 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/13   7 161 
65 Scott, Nicolas 4/1/13   7 155 
66 Armstrong, Dan 8/1/13   5 150 
67 Willett, Bobby 5/1/13  1 2 133 
68 Garrett, John 4/1/13   4 121 
69 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/13   6 119 
70 Pherson, Jim 9/1/13   7 118 
71 Mueller, Tom 11/1/12   4 114 
72 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/13 1  4 109 
73 Ellis, Toby 12/1/12   2 107 
74 Oliver, Mark 9/1/13 1  4 105 
75 Benton, John 8/1/12   4 99 
76 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12   3 91 
77 Hoffman, Sergei 8/1/13   7 89 
78 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14   3 73 
79 Sullivan, Patrick 4/1/13   3 70 
80 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/13   3 66 
80 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12   2 66 
82 Graham, Leah 6/1/13   3 64 
82 Hayden, Matthew 11/1/13   1 64 
82 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/13   2 64 
82 Oliver, Debbie 9/1/13 1  2 64 
86 Montgomery, Casey 10/1/13   2 50 
87 Herrell, Carson 9/1/14   1 47 
88 Sommerville, Duane 3/1/13   2 46 
89 Weddle, Matt 6/1/12   2 44 
90 Newman, Eric 11/1/12   1 43 
90 Wandtke, Matt 4/1/13   1 43 
92 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12   1 33 
93 Hunt, John 10/1/13   1 31 
94 Kennedy, Bill 10/1/13   1 27 
95 Nance, Grasen 1/1/13   3 24 
96 Young, Tracie 1/1/13   1 23 
97 Bohler, Nick 10/1/12   1 22 
97 Briner, Aaron 6/1/12   1 22 
97 Fuchs, Bob 7/1/13   1 22 
97 Turney, Jared 4/1/13   1 22 

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

101 Miller, Tyson 7/1/13   1 21
102 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/13   1 20
102 Lambert, Will 6/1/12   1 20
102 Nance, Fred 1/1/13   2 20
105 Pendley, Kevin 12/1/12   1 17
106 Clewlon-Bray, Dana 10/1/12   1 12
106 VanWinkle, Kelsey 11/1/12   1 12
106 Wassmer, Breanna 7/1/13   1 12

Men’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Voegel, Bill 4/1/13 2 31 383 12073
2 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/13  132 214 9678
3 Majors, Bill 12/1/12 1 10 283 8284
4 Carter, Archie 12/1/12  14 148 5485
5 Johnson, Bill 7/1/13  14 141 5069
6 Feller, Randy 11/1/13  1 87 2669
7 Silke, Randy 6/1/13   74 2041
8 Jensen, Paul 1/1/13   80 2035
9 Ashworth, David 12/1/12   55 1756

10 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/13  4 51 1362
11 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14   53 1218
12 Gardner, Gary 4/1/13 1 56 53 1183
13 Janowski, Robert 7/1/13   44 1126
14 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/13   39 1071
15 Hudson, Hank 10/1/13   29 966
16 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13   38 882
17 Brindle, Matt 7/1/13   41 870
18 Watson, Craig 11/1/13   27 725
19 Boren, Mike 9/1/13   27 713
20 Breivogel, Gary 3/1/13  1 31 704
21 Greene, David 9/1/12  2 18 620
22 Heng, David 4/1/12   19 571
23 Pinkstaff, Jason 1/1/13   22 527
24 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/12   25 495
25 Hayden, Darin 11/1/13   12 466
26 Brindle, Carson 7/1/13   30 405
27 Jones, Cory 12/1/12   21 384
28 May, Dan 1/1/13   13 358
29 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14   16 353
30 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/13   16 352
31 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14   17 347
32 Long, Nathan 6/1/13   14 303
33 Nance, Aulden 1/1/13   10 291
34 Kuykendall, Dave 10/1/13  2 4 264
35 Frasier, Greg 1/1/13  1 6 242
36 Farr, Lance 3/1/13   5 232
36 Miller, Paul 3/1/13  1 7 232
38 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/12   10 219
39 Hawley, Tom 9/1/12   7 186
40 Messick, Bob 4/1/13   6 178
41 Seger, Khris 4/1/13   6 163
42 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/13   7 161
43 Scott, Nicolas 4/1/13   7 155
44 Armstrong, Dan 8/1/13   5 150
45 Willett, Bobby 5/1/13  1 2 133
46 Garrett, John 4/1/13   4 121
47 Pherson, Jim 9/1/13   7 118
48 Mueller, Tom 11/1/12   4 114
49 Ellis, Toby 12/1/12   2 107
50 Oliver, Mark 9/1/13 1  4 105
51 Benton, John 8/1/12   4 99
52 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12   3 91
53 Hoffman, Sergei 8/1/13   7 89
54 Sullivan, Patrick 4/1/13   3 70
55 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/13   3 66
55 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12   2 66
57 Hayden, Matthew 11/1/13   1 64
58 Herrell, Carson 9/1/14   1 47
59 Sommerville, Duane 3/1/13   2 46
60 Weddle, Matt 6/1/12   2 44
61 Newman, Eric 11/1/12   1 43
61 Wandtke, Matt 4/1/13   1 43
63 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12   1 33
64 Hunt, John 10/1/13   1 31
65 Kennedy, Bill 10/1/13   1 27
66 Nance, Grasen 1/1/13   3 24
67 Bohler, Nick 10/1/12   1 22
67 Briner, Aaron 6/1/12   1 22
67 Fuchs, Bob 7/1/13   1 22
67 Turney, Jared 4/1/13   1 22
71 Miller, Tyson 7/1/13   1 21
72 Lambert, Will 6/1/12   1 20
72 Nance, Fred 1/1/13   2 20
74 Pendley, Kevin 12/1/12   1 17

Youth Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

 Brindle, Carson 7/1/13   30 405
 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/13   7 161
 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/13   15 323
 Herrell, Carson 9/1/14   1 47
 Hoffman, Sergei 8/1/13   7 89
 Jones, Cory 12/1/12   21 384
 Nance, Aulden 1/1/13   10 291
 Nance, Grasen 1/1/13   3 24
 VanWinkle, Kelsey 11/1/12   1 12
 Wassmer, Breanna 7/1/13   1 12
 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14   14 337
 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14   16 353

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

Weyer, Brock 2/1/14   17 347
Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/13 1  22 251

Women’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/13 1 21 271 8335
2 Holland, Diana 11/1/12  2 136 4247
3 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/13   85 2445
4 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/13  1 82 1742
5 Jones, Cindy 12/1/12   51 1263
6 Breivogel, Judy 3/1/13  6 48 1221
7 Weber, Jane 11/1/12   52 1103
8 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/12   38 926
9 Robertson, Janet 2/1/13 1  37 865

10 Leader, Caron 9/1/13   27 768
11 Brindle, Sonya 7/1/13   39 736
12 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/12 2  32 688
13 Parson, Katie 11/1/12   19 384
14 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14   14 337
15 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/13   15 323
16 Gardner, Opal 4/1/13 1  17 300
17 Williams, Mary 9/1/12   13 286
18 Pendley, Ann 12/1/12   8 270
19 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/13 1  22 251
20 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/12   12 249
21 Peacock, Eileen 11/1/12   5 223
22 Blankenberger, Linda 4/1/13  1 7 190
23 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/13   6 119
24 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/13 1  4 109
25 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14   3 73
26 Graham, Leah 6/1/13   3 64
26 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/13   2 64
26 Oliver, Debbie 9/1/13 1  2 64
29 Montgomery, Casey 10/1/13   2 50
30 Young, Tracie 1/1/13   1 23
31 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/13   1 20
32 Clewlon-Bray, Dana 10/1/12   1 12
32 VanWinkle, Kelsey 11/1/12   1 12
32 Wassmer, Breanna 7/1/13   1 12

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Month
Ballard, Tom 2903 December
Farr, Lance 236 June
Wefel, Darlene 220 June
Gardner, Gary 150 November
Fodstad, Bob 96 June
Weber, Jane 8 April

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21 
Castle 23 - 35 
Circuit Rides 20 
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 43 
Elite 17-22-32-43 
Elite TP 22 - 37 
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47 
Mesker Park 23 - 38 
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40 
New Albany 121 
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33 
Reitz 21 - 40 
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33 
West Terrace 25 
Hosted Rides 
New Years Day (Robertson, Rold) (1/1) 12 
Pedalin in Paradise  (4/28) 27 
Firecracker Ride (7/4) 24 
Judy B’s Big 50 Birthday Bash (10/28) 24 
Pumpkin Pie Ride (11/17) 33 
Ashley’s Menagerie (11/18) 28 
Soup Ride (11/25) 23 
Specialty Rides 
Rockin’ River City Ride (4/21) 65 
Harmonie Hundred (5/5 – 5/6) 51/53 
TOSRV (5/12 – 5/13) 106/107 
Ride of Silence (5/16) 12 
Wurst Ride (5/19) 37 
CRAM (5/26) 100 
River City Senior Games (5/20) 21 
Ridin’ for a Reason (6/16) 62 
RAIN (7/21) 160 
Indiana State Senior Games (8/4) 43 
Strassenfest (8/5) 62 
Pickin and Pedalin (8/11) 65 
Sweitzer Fest Bicycle Tour (8/12) 62 
Kiwanis Fun Day Ride (8/18) 100 
Sunrise Centtury (9/1) 100 
Lyles Station (9/2) 62 
PAC Challenge (9/8) 62 
Old Kentucky Home Tour (9/8, 9/9) 102/50 
Pedaling for Pups (9/15) 64 
Missaligned Minds (9/15) 100 
Hilly Hundred (10/20-10/21) 57/43 
Volunteer Events 
Good Shepherd Health Fair (3/10) 43 
Run of Luck (3/17) 43 
Newburgh Walmat Bike Rodeo (4/7) 47 
SIC Marathon (4/14) 43 
Rockin’ River City Ride (4/21) 43 
Marrs Elementary Rodeo (5/19) 43 
River City Senior Games (5/20) 35 
First Christian Church Rodeo (6/3) 33 
River City Bicycle Classic Races (6/9) 43 
Evansville Streets Alive (6/23) 46 
Ivy Tech Rodeo (6/27, 6/28) 21/27 
Otters Game Helmet Fitting (7/27) 20 
Indiana State Senior Games (8/4) 43 
YMCA Triathalon (8/11) 65 



Evansville Bicycle Club – 2013 Club Mileage through 2/13/2013
Overall Standings

Club Member Exp. Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/13 2 17 466
2 Voegel, Bill 4/1/13 2 16 462
3 Majors, Bill 12/1/12 11 286
4 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/13 10 251
5 Carter, Archie 12/1/12 8 239
6 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 9 216
7 Feller, Randy 11/1/13 5 138
8 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/13 4 82
9 Hayden, Darin 11/1/13 2 78

10 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/13 3 2 63
11 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13 3 61
12 Johnson, Bill 7/1/13 2 44
13 Janowski, Robert 7/1/13 1 35
14 Brindle, Matt 7/1/13 1 33
15 Boren, Mike 9/1/13 1 22
15 Silke, Randy 6/1/13 1 22
17 Breivogel, Gary 3/1/13 1 20
17 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/13 1 20
19 Holland, Diana 11/1/12 1 17
20 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/13 1 4

Men’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Voegel, Bill 4/1/13 2 16 462
2 Majors, Bill 12/1/12 11 286
3 Carter, Archie 12/1/12 8 239
4 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 9 216
5 Feller, Randy 11/1/13 5 138
6 Hayden, Darin 11/1/13 2 78
7 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/13 2 63
8 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13 3 61
9 Johnson, Bill 7/1/13 2 44

10 Janowski, Robert 7/1/13 1 35
11 Brindle, Matt 7/1/13 1 33
12 Boren, Mike 9/1/13 1 22
12 Silke, Randy 6/1/13 1 22
14 Breivogel, Gary 3/1/13 1 20
14 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/13 1 20

Women’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/13 2 17 466
2 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/13 10 251
3 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/13 4 82
4 Holland, Diana 11/1/12 1 17
5 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/13 1 4

Youth Mileage
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

Commuting Mileage
Club Member Miles Month

Red highlights indicate expired memberships that are 2 months
overdue.  Mileage shown includes miles that have been recorded for 
the year up through 2 months after the membership was overdue.

Ride Mileage Information
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21
Castle 23 - 35
Circuit Rides 20
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 43
Elite 17-22-32-43
Elite TP 22 - 37
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47
Mesker Park 23 - 38
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40
New Albany 122
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33
Reitz 21 - 40
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33
West Terrace 25
Hosted Rides
New Years Day - 1/1 12

Specialty Rides

Volunteer Events
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INDIANA BIKE SUMMIT 
(continued)

•  1:00 - 4:30 p.m. - Session 3: Tom 	
   Huber, Senior Planner - Toole 
   Design Group: Overview of the 
   Updated AASHTO Bicycle Guide

• 4:30 - 5 p.m. - Closing Remarks/
  Adjourn

• 5:15 - 6:15 p.m. Bicycle Indiana 
  Annual Meeting

• 6:30 - 8 p.m. - Reception/
  Networking 

Day 2   
Promote, Educate & Advocate 
Bicycling In Indiana

• 8 a.m. - Registration & Continnental   	
  Breakfast

• 8:30 a.m. Welcome/Opening

• 9 a.m. - Concurrent Breakout 
   Sessions

Advocacy 101 - Learn how Indiana’s 
advocacy organizations and advocates 
are successfully impacting change in 
their communities.

Amy Hartzog, City of Fort Wayne
 Judy Lee, Bike Michiana Coalition
Kevin Whited, INDYCOG

Women & Cycling I- Panel Discussion 
on overcoming the barrier to entry fac-
ing women from purchasing their first 
bike to commuting.

LAB - Women Bike

Nancy Parent, Owner, 
Matthews Bicycles
Chris Wiggins, Owner, A1 Cyclery

• 10:15 a.m. - Break

• 10:30 a.m. -  Concurrent Breakout    	
   Sessions

Promoting your organization

Josh Ochs, Founder & President of 
Media Leaders: 7 Tips to Promote Your 
Club, Event,  or Organization Using 
Social Media

Women & Cycling II - 

Panel discussion with two women, 
breaking the barriers & working to 
fight against childhood obesity. 

Dr. Paula Gustafason, Pediatrician, 
2012 Docs & Jocks RAAM team 
member
Bethany Cockburn, Founder & 
Organizer of the 574 Cycling Club 
for Women

• 11:45 a.m - 12:15 p.m. Closing 
   Remarks

• 12:30 p.m. - Let’s go for a bike ride



EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansville, IN 47716

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610

Special Hobbies/Interests


